41923 A 1284 EQLIPTO == | POSTS
EQUIPTO POST _DETAILS

225 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVENUE ¢ AURGORA, ILLINOIS 80507

ey

GENERATI ON 1III IMPORTANT _ NOTE

Sy
>

POST FOR 8'- 0" HIGH = #5208 ALL POST MUST BE _ 5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
MODULAR POST FOR 10'- 0" HIGH = #5210 I¢) o BOLT, LUCKWASHER, AND ) 8
PLUMB AND SQUARE PRIOR : HEX NUT. (3 PER POST) ) 8
STANDARD GENERATION 111 MEZZANINE MODULES TO ANCHORING TO FLOOR. Bi-Post 0 )
FLOOR HEIGHTS OF MODULES PERIMETER MEZZAN'NE
8' 1-5/8" 10' 1-5/8" DIMENS1ONS NS MH
P INSTRUCTIO
#90072 #91072  6'-0" x 12'-0" POST PLACEMENT
#90080 #31080 10'-0" x 8'-0"
#90120 #91120 10'-0" x 12'-0"
i o e
L] A 5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD ol |
@ BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND N
HEX NUT. (6 PER PGST) :
Tri-Post \@\@\
GENERAL ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR GENERATION |1l MEZZANINE
1. Clear floor area where mezzanine is to be installed. POST ﬂ
2. Check floor plan of mezzanine and read assembly instructions. B =
3. Begin assembly by installing all support posts & exterior beams. T 3
4, Install all diagonal braces on exterior corners of framework. @ @
5. hssemble all interior beams and brackets.
6. Assemble stairway and fasten in place on mezzanine framework. =
7. Install floor grating on entire mezzanine framing. 5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
8. Plumb and square all mezzanine posts before anchoring to floor. o 5 BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND ~
9. Assemble all railing, kickplates, and gates where required. @ @ N HEX NUT. (12 PER POST) @ ]
10. Check entire mezzanine to be sure all hardware is tightened. h ) ' @ FASTENING COMBINATION
N ﬂD‘/ ] Single Post (uad-Post &2 T0ETHER
STAIRS - QRHT-%D—% VENT EXTERIOR BEAMS
Al LACEMEN
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR EXTERIOR BEAM ASSEMBLY
MEZZANINE MODULES SHOWN REPRESENT THE FIVE Fo L BEAM IDENTIFICATION STARTER &  ADD-ON
STANDARD STAIRWAY LOCATIONS. STAIR oy P 3-1/2"
LOCATIONS MAY BE MOVED FROK ONE SIDE TO I L L PERIMETER FRAMING ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
THE OTHER AND FROM FRONT TO BACK. | ] 1 - — 2-3/4" /®/
e i T Lo ]  E—— J Step 1. Bolt one Exterior Beam (10-1/2" channel) betwee top
STAIRWAY 936F11 FOR 8" HIGH ends.(insv:dg) of two Single Pa?st§. See DETAILS 5°& 8. 2-3/4"
STAIRWAY 936F16 FOR 10' HIGH NOTE: Position bolt heads to inside of channel.
Step 2. Repeat Step 1. Fasten bolts finger tight only. —
R —————— Step 3. Stand both assemblies upright with channels to the top 3
936F11 SEE DRAWING #41334 L | and fasten two 8-1/2" high channels as shown in DETAIL 8. )
936F16 SEE DRAWING #1466 b T NOTE: Flange of channel with row of holes to the top. ‘ 1
o ! Step 4. To add 2nd bay of framing, stand 2 Single Posts along o | ==
bt P side of assembled framing, remove nuts holding channel ' T g-1/2" !
| | |
L bo-s at top of post and slide bracket of 2nd Post in place [ 6 5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
over bolts and replace nuts. Do not tighten. 3 BOLT. LOCKWASHER. AND
Step 5. Fasten Posts side by side at bottom and center. DETAIL 2a. HEX f’{UT. (2 PER END)
121 8'or12" 8'or1?! 8'or12! Step 6. Position Exterior Beam of same height channel already in e L *‘*—& R '*L
=‘]‘ ﬁ‘ - place and fasten 'back to back' as shown in DETAIL 9.
i1 3 .
< VOTH PRI S If 'back"to back' char.mels are 8-1/2" high, bolt together gxrggma EXTERIOR INTER I OK
—_— — thru 1/2" long slots in vertical surface. CHANNELS CHANNELS CHANNELS
\ Step 7. To complete 2nd bay of framing, repeat assembly steps 1 & 3.
= =) =) Step 8. Continue assembly of Perimeter Framing until complete. #13003 = 87-1/4" 710014 = 53-1/4" 10000 = F4-1/4"
A S 5 A 5 Step 9. Fasten two (2) Tubular Braces at each outer corner of y p T
=y © © = ‘0' completed perimeter framing. See DETAIL 13, 10004 = 135-1/4" 10015 = 111-1/4" 10021 = 112-1/4"
- —_ —
@l ) _ 1+ %l —+
[om) [{=]
v T v -
o = P J 5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
m B BOLT, LUCKWASHER, AND
o >\ HEX NUT. (2 PER END)
INSIDE v
8' 8'or12’ 00
- STAIR _PLACEMENT >
2?' B8'ort2! 8'or12' ,  B'or12!
o |
4 WIOTH P 4 WIDTH p
e e o
A5 5 5
S - BEAM _PLACEMENT
al &l
— jre] Ll 3
= o [T WSIDE _STAIR _LOCATION
—] © ® -
]
§ 1 12'
d Bor COPYRIGHT 1980 BY EQUIPTO - AURORA, ILL. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 41923A




INTERIOR BEAMS
& BRACES

INTERIOR BEAM_ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Interior Beam Channels are 6" in height and have row
of holes punched in top flange surface.
Step 1. Position Beam Brackets inside all 10-1/2" high exterior
channels and fasten in place as shown in DETAIL 10,
See DETAIL 11 for 'back to back' Beam Bracket assembly.
Step 2. Fasten Interior Beam Channels to beam brackets as shown
in DETAIL 12. A1l Interior Beam Channels are to be
installed in pairs with punched flanges turned upward.
Step 3. Fasten all 6" high channels 'back to back' thru 1/2"
Tong slots in vertical surface with 5/16-18 x 3/4" long
hex head bolts and lock nuts.
Step 4. Plumb and square all posts in frame assembly and fasten
to floor. Floor anchors to be furnished by assembler.
IMPORTANT: Failure to anchor all posts to the floor will result
. in an unsafe mezzanine,

STARTER
BRACKET ASSEMBLY

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
- BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
Q. HEX NUT. (4 PER ASSEMBLY)

#7611 BEAM BRACKET

EXTERIOR BEAN
8'or12'
ADD-ON

BRACKET ASSEMBLY

@

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (4 PER ASSEMBLY)

7 o,

| Q
Q
\
S \
#7611 BEAM BRACKET
. EXTERIOR BEAM

8'or12'

INTERIOR BEAM LOCATION

BEAM SPACING

INTERIOR BEAM
ASSEMBLY

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
BOLT, LUCK#ASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (2 PER BEAm)

BRACE
ATTACHMENT

©

6408 or 6409 EXTERIOR BEAM

BRACE

3/@/®/

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEA)
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (2 PER BRACE)

FLOORING

GRATING LOCATION

CLIP_LOCATION

AND ASSEMBLY

#3520
GRATING CLIP

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (1 PER CLIP)

FLOOR GRATING ASSEMBLY

NOTE: A11 floor grating panel lengths are to be installed
parallel with the 10-1/2" high floor support beams.

Step 1.

Step 2.

IMPORTANT :

Fasten the #3520 Grating Clip inside the top of

all upright collumns as shown in DETAIL 14, Be

sure Clips are positioned parallel with the 10-1/2"

high beams. Tighten all bolts securely.

Beginning on outer edge of framing, position grating
panel and fasten ends of panel to punched beams with
5/16-18 x 5/8" Hex Head Bolts and Locknuts (4 per panel).
Tighten all bolts after all panels are in place.

Mezzanine framing has been fabricated to assemble
two or more modules in a row with the 8' and 12'
bays in one direction and the 6' and 10' bays
installed at 90° to that direction. Lengths of
floor grating for this structure will then be
installed parallel to one another in one direction,

GRATING DETAIL

©,

5/16" x 5/8" HEX HEAD BOLT,

7

—

#9520
GRATING CLIP

<

\

G

\

POST—

\‘

(((({eem

&7
L]
S

Y

@

STAIRWAY APPLICATION

ASSEMBLING STAIRWAY TO THE MEZZANINE FRAMING

Step 1. Determine where stairway is to be located on framing.
NOTE: A11 exterior beams are punched for stair assembly.

Step 2. Find #9556L & R TOP ANGLES in stairway pack. Fasten both
angles to vertical surface of exterior beam, as shown,

with 3/8-16 x 3/4" hex head bolts, lockwashers, & nuts.

Step 3. Assemble stairway complete. See DRAWING #41334 or #41466.

EXTERIOR BEAM

#9556R
TOP ANGLE

3/8" x 3/4" HEX HEAD
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (2 PER ANGLE)

BOLT ON #9556L&R TOP ANGLE
USING HOLES AS SHOWN. SEE
DRAWING #41334B FOR STAIR-
WAY ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.




41923A

EQUIPTO GENERATION I

MEZZANINE RAILING

SYSTEM

d

N INTERIOR

CORNER POST

RAILING

T A3

\ LINE POST

#12425

#2422

tl_lu_z_f:_o_s_r_ kRAILmG

e

TYPICAL  RAILING LAYOUTS

POSTS

#12425

LINE Posr\@/
BOTTOM OF LIN i\}

POST ASSEMBLY

5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD 2
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (2 PER POST)~.

#10026
POST CHANNEL
(2 PER POST)

NOTE: GRATING HAS BEEN
REMOVED TO SHOW HARDWARE.

EXTERIOR BEAM

QEZZAN INE POST

#2422
INTERIOR
BOTTOM OF INTERIOR CORNER POST
POST ASSEMBLY
(D il
GRATING 4
AT GRATING
4 B
EXTERIOR BEAM T .
XTERIOR BEAM
Sl S
% AN CORNER
22N POST CHANNEL
\ (2 PER POS\>
5/8" x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD \\%

BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (4 PER POST)

41923 A

COPYRIGHT 1980 BY EQUIPTO - AURORA, ILL. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

MEZZANINE RAILING AND KICKPLATE ASSEMBLY

Step 1. Fasten Railing Posts to top end of all perimeter mezzanine
support columns. See DETAILS 16 & 17. Do not tighten bolts
until railing is complete. NOTE: A1l outer corners of
mezzanine have two (2) line posts at 90° to one another.

Step 2.
Where posts are side by side, fasten both caps at center
with common bolt and nut. Tighten all cap bolts securely,
Insert #9560 Railing Bracket into each end of tubular rail
with protruding flanges facing in the same direction.

See DETAIL 19,

Position Rail Assembly with protruding flanges turned down,
between railing posts and fasten in place. See DETAIL 20.
Fasten Kickplate Angles to railing posts. See DETAIL 21.
Position Kickplate, with flanges turned to outside of
mezzanie and fasten to angles. See DETAIL 22. NOTE: Fasten
longer kickplates to grating support beams as shown in
DETAIL 23. Tighten all hardware in railing and kickplates,
Al1 outer corner posts are to be fastened together with
#9563 Corner Angle near the top of the posts. See DETAIL 24,

Step 3.

Step 4.

Step 5.
Step 6.

Step 7.

GENERATION 111 MEZZANINE RAILING UNITS
#900020 Series Railing Unit consists of:
2 - Line Posts, 2 Rails, & 1 - Kickplate

Fasten Top Caps into tops of all posts. See DETAILS 18 & 18a.

RAILINGS

RAIL & BRACKET
ASSEMBLY

RAILING

-

#9560
RAILING BRACKET

(2 PER RAIL)

RAIL 8 POST

ASSEMBLY

®

2\

A

W

—POST

5/16" x §/8" HEX HEAD BOLT
AND LUCKNUT. (2 PER END)

#90002C Series Railing Unit consists of:
2 - Inside Corner Posts, 2 - Rails, & 1 - Kickplate
#90002B Series Railing Unit consists of:

KICKPLATES

1 - Line Post, 1 - Inside Corner Post, 2 - Rails,
and 1 - Kickplate.

Length of Railing Unit is indicated by the last two
digits of the unit number. Example: #90002008 (36")
Shown below is a list of 2 digit numbers that must be

ardded to the Railing Series number to insure proper
overall length of unit:

01...... 20" lennth 07...... 58" length
02...... 28" " 28...... IO
04...... 4g" " es...... A
05......52" " 0..... 200
M6...... AN 12..... 1447 n

#1241

POST CAP

LINE POST

CAP ASSEMBLY

#10 TRUSS HEAD SCREW

AND KEPS NUT.
7 \\\\\ﬂ?jr-v”/;>

7]
° AN #12425
I— 1
#12421
CRMER  CORNER POST
POST CAP

CAP_ASSEMBLY

#10 TRUSS HEAD SCREW
AND KEPS NUT.

RAILING POST Nyi&

1 'Y #9561
, KICKPLATE ANGLE
5/16" x 5/8" HEX LN
HEAD BOLT AND J
LOCKNUT. (2 PER
ANGLE)

MEZZANINE POST

EXTERIOR BEAM

5/16"

AND LOCKNUT. - (2 PER CLIP)

MOUNTING
KICKPLATE ANGLE

KICKPLATE
ASSEMBLY

®

—5/16" x 5/8" HEX HEAD BOLT
AND LOCKNUT. (2 PER END)

KICKPLATE

KICKPLATE ANGLE

CORNERS

CLIP__ASSEMBLY

KICKPLATE

x 5/8" HEX HEAD BOLT

#12425
POST —

#9563
POST CORNER ANGLE

A

5/16" x 5/8" HEX HEAD
BOLT AND LOCKNUT.

(2 PER CURNER)

OUTSIDE _CORNER
ASSEMBLY

N 2425

T PosT




DROP GATE

ASSEMBLY

781346 GATE 45" (3'-9")
781366 GATE 72" (6'-0")
78138G GATE 90" (7'-6")

45" GATE: 44" BETWEEN POST
72" GATE: 72" BETWEEN POST
90" GATE: 88" BETWEEN POST

45"and 72" DROP_GATE

-44" Clear to
! open gate,

LINE POSTS /

:‘:"y-} / =

- <l

[T ~/— LINE POST
Lo VT
e [ ISEREY E—

T

JRU———— B N | ™ - e

o {

B | N PIVOT

90" DROP GATE

TUBULAR RAILS

44" Glear to
te.
open‘gihi—:jlw__i’ SEE DETAIL 32 .
-0 /1 e LINE POST
N [
\ ) h
////\ /[ \\ /
- VoL h ) B e
\E- \\\
LINE POSTS —— - /
\ - ~
- ~ /
\
Ei!@l_’/// 48" Open ~—P1VOT

between posts

KICKPLATE

45" & 90" GATE

PIVOT BAR
ASSEMBLY

3/8" x 3/4" HEX HEAD%\

BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (4 PER ASSEMBLY)

72" GATE
PIVOT BAR
ASSEMBLY

3/8" x 3/4" HEX HEAD
BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUT. (4 PER ASSEMBLY)

~~——RAILING POST

PIVOT ASSEMBLY

#7646 P1VOT ASSEMBLY

GATE ASSEMBLY —

GATE_ ASSEMBLY —

#7655 PIVOT BARS (2)

@3

5/16" x 5/8" HEX HEAD
BOLT AND LOCKNUT.
(4 PER ASSEMBLY)

IMPORTANT NOTE THE LOCATION
OF THE HGLES FOR THE HARDWARE
ON THE PIVOT BAR ASSEMBLIES.
(DETAILS 26 AND 27)

HOLE "A"

OROP GATE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Post that is to have Pivot Assembly attached cannot be
less than 44" from any corner on the mezzanine.

Step 1. Fasten the pivot assembly to the railing post just

above the floor grating as shown in DETAIL 25.

Fasten Pivot Bars to each side of gate at the bottom.

Note the different mounting holes in DETAILS 26 & 27.

Do not tighten any bolts until nate is complete.

Stand gate upright on the grating with Pivot Bars to

the bottom. Slip gate nivet bars and spacer over pivot

rod bolted to the railing post.

Slip the triangular shaped Support Bar into position

and insert the Cotter Pin, See DETAIL 29,

Gate and Rail Stops must be fastened in place for the

44" and 72" Gates. See DETAILS 30 & 31.

Lock Channels are to be installed on 90" Gate as shown

in DETAIL 32.

Tighten all Gate hardware and test the pivoting.

Step 2.

Step 3.

Step 4.

Step 5.

Step 6.

GATE TO PIVOT

i

~———RAILING POST

e

A
c" <j #

@

I~

#7656 SPACER SLEEVE

SUPPORT BAR
ASSEMBLY

GATE ASSEMBLY WITH
1 PIVOT BARS ATTACHED

45"8 72" GATE

RAIL STOP

RALL

———RAILING POST

N ASSEMBLY

|

#11552 RAIL STOP

I

>

W
=\

45" 8 72" GATE

5/16" x 5/8" HEX HEAD
BOLT AND LOCKNUT, B
(2 PER ASSEMBLY)

3/8" x 3/4" HEX HEAD — 114

BOLT, LOCKWASHER, AND
HEX NUY (2 PER ASSEMBLY)

=

1

™

| GATE

I E—

I~ OUTER SURFACE

OF GATE

N

S

1u\__#11553
GATE STOP

e
N

\x\\‘*
GATE STOP
ASSEMBLY
PIVOT GATE HOOK UPaARD
#1241 AND OVER TOP GF CLOSED BATE. \,
POST CAP
#13011 NYLON
SHOULDER WASHER
] #3351 P9 RAILS
GATE_HOOK -
- LA
%
5/15"-18x5/8" 4 -
HEX HEAD BOLT AND s =
HEX LOCKNUT. (1 PER HOOK)
oo GATE GATE
CLOSED GATE OPEN GATE
>
4 |
e NOTE! INSTALL #0351 GATE HOOK O SAME
o : RAILING POST AS GATE PIVOT ASSEMBLY
g AS SHOWN ABOVE, ON ALL 457,724 90" GATES.
#7645 (90" GATE REUIRES T+0 GATE HOOKS) GATE HOOK
PIVOT ASSEMBLY
OPERATION
GATE HOOK
ASSEMBLY
410054 LOCK CHANNEL ~—TOP OF RIGHT
(2 PER 90" GATE) HAND GATE

#11554 SUPPORT BAR

90“

#11573 GUIDE BARS

(2 PER GATE SECTION)

GATE a0 cate onLy

GUIDE BAR &
LOCK CHANNEL

ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM OF LEFT
HAND GATE

UIDE BARS
#10054 LOCK CHANNEL

3/8"-16x3/4" HEX HEAD BOLTS,
LOCKWASHERS, & HEX NUTS.

(2 PER GUIDE BAR)
(4 PER LOCK CHANNEL)




